forma condensed combined statements of operations assume that the share exchange took place on January 1, 2010.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had Tamandare and Tonix been a combined company during the specified periods. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by reference to, and
should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements of Tonix included herein and the historical
financial statements of Tamandare included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, and its
unaudited condensed financial statements included in its Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2011.

F-31

Tonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2011

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Tonix  Tamandare  Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,833  $ 205  $ 1,085,000 (B)  $ 1,092,038
Prepaid expenses   2,774   2,774

Total current assets   9,607   205   1,085,000   1,094,812

Deferred financing costs   105,550 (B)   105,550
Furniture and equipment, net   27,904   27,904
Restricted cash   60,132   60,132

  Total Assets  $ 97,643  $ 205  $ 1,190,550   $ 1,288,398

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 857,316  $ 5,240   $ 862,556
Accrued expenses   19,061   19,061
Loan payable   10,000   (10,000) (A)
Secured convertible debentures   1,625,000 (B)   1,625,000

Total current liabilities   876,377   15,240   1,615,000   2,506,617

Liability to placement agent   5,550 (B)   5,550
Notes payable   500,000   (500,000) (B)
Deferred rent payable   29,597   29,597

Total liabilities   1,405,974   15,240   1,120,550   2,541,764

Stockholders' deficiency:
Series A preferred stock   15,000   (15,000) (E)

Series B preferred stock   22,755   (22,755) (E)

   400 (B)
   16,008 (D)
   (52,075) (E)
Common stock   36,067   5,500   21,167 (F)   27,067

   10,000 (A)
   280,580 (D)
   89,830 (E)
   (101,202) (F)
Additional paid-in capital   3,426,358   59,500   59,600 (B)   3,824,666

   (296,588) (D)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (4,808,511)   (80,035)   80,035 (F)   (5,105,099)

Total stockholders' deficiency   (1,308,331)   (15,035)   70,000   (1,253,366)

  Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficiency  $ 97,643  $ 205  $ 1,190,550   $ 1,288,398

F-32

Tonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  Tonix  Tamandare Adjustments  Combined
Costs and expenses:
Research and development  $ 387,843   $ 387,843
Professional services   821,995  $ 3,453   825,448
General and administrative   674,158   5,900   680,058

Operating loss   (1,883,996)   (9,353)   (1,893,349)

Interest income (expense), net   52   52

Net loss   (1,883,944)   (9,353)   (1,893,297)

Cumulative dividends on preferred stock   111,280   111,280

Net loss attributable to common stock  $ (1,995,224)  $ (9,353)   $ (2,004,577)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (H)(I)  $ (0.71)  $ (0.00)   $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares used in computation of
basic and diluted net loss per share (H)(I)   2,818,007   5,500,000   26,030,626

F-33

Tonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2010

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Tonix  Tamandare  Adjustments .  Combined
Costs and expenses:
Research and development  $ 348,637   $ 348,637
Professional services   916,566  $ 12,200   928,766
General and administrative   663,485   5,524   669,009

Operating loss   (1,928,688)   (17,724)   (1,946,412)

   (105,550) (C)
Interest income (expense), net   (35,782)   (130,000) (G)   (271,332)

Net loss   (1,964,470)   (17,724)   (235,550)   (2,217,744)

Cumulative dividends on preferred stock   78,210   78,210

Net loss attributable to common stock  $ (2,042,680)  $ (17,724)  $ (235,550)  $ (2,295,954)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (H)(I)  $ (1.18)  $ (0.00)   $ (0.14)

Weighted average shares used in computation of basic and
diluted net loss per share (H)(I)   1,733,571   5,500,000   16,562,620

F-34

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Share Exchange

On October 7, 2011 (“Closing Date”), Tamandare executed and consummated a share exchange agreement by and
among Tonix and the holders of 100% of the equity securities of Tonix, including, the holders of 5,207,500 shares of common
stock 1,500,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock and 2,275,527 shares of Series B Preferred Stock (the “Tonix Shareholders”),